

No. 18-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

EDWARD D. GREIM
Counsel of Record
LUCINDA H. LUETKEMEYER
GRAVES GARRETT LLC
11000 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, Missouri, 64105
(816) 256-4144
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS TO BE FREE OF A POLITICAL GERRYMANDER DO NOT EXIST, AND UPON CLOSER EXAMINATION ARE JUST A RHETORICAL REFORMULATION OF POLITICAL PARTIES' CLAIMED RIGHTS TO PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION	4
A. Intentional Cracking and Packing Does not Cause a Palpable Injury at the Level of the Individual Voter	5
B. Cracking and Packing Ultimately Measures Injury to a Party that Roughly Coincides with the Party's Failure to Achieve Statewide Proportional Representation.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Failing to Recognize The “Loss of Weight” as a True Injury for Political Purposes Leaves this Court’s Minority Vote Dilution Precedent Undisturbed.....	17
II. A SYSTEM OF PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION IS FOREIGN TO OUR SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT AND CANNOT COEXIST WITH TRADITIONAL DISTRICTING PRINCIPLES.....	18
A. Systems of Proportional Party Representation Have No Place in Our Constitutional Order.....	18
B. Experience in Missouri and Elsewhere Shows That Party-Proportional Representation is at War With Traditional Districting Principles.....	21
III. A CONSTITUTIONAL “GROUP RIGHT” TO PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION IS UNWORKABLE.....	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55, 100 S. Ct. 1490, 64 L. Ed. 2d 47 (1980)	5, 20
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587, 664 (M.D.N.C.), <i>vacated and</i> <i>remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2679 (2018).....	7
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> . 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	12, 26
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594, 165 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2006)	7, 8, 20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	14, 18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	21, 28
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....	20
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
52 U.S.C.A § 10301(a)	18
Mo. Const. art. III, § 3(1)(b).....	23, 24
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	17
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	17
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4	2
MISCELLANEOUS	
James A. Gardner, <i>Foreword: Representation Without Party: Lessons From State Constitutional Attempts to Control Gerrymandering</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 881 (2006)	20
James A. Gardner, <i>One Person, One Vote and the Possibility of Political Community</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1237 (2002).....	19

Table of Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 35	19
The Federalist No. 55	19
